IHCP bulletin

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BT202166 AUGUST 3, 2021

FSSA reminds PRTF providers of rate changes for 2021

The Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) reminds psychiatric residential treatment facility (PRTF) providers that rate changes for calendar year 2021 were effective beginning Jan. 1, 2021.

PRTF providers received rate change letters from Myers and Stauffer indicating the new rate and the effective date. The FSSA urges providers to confirm updates to individual billing systems to reflect the new rates. Gainwell Technologies mass adjusted claims with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2021, through the date that changes were put into production in the Core Medicaid Management Information System (*CoreMMIS*). These adjustments were completed May 25, 2021, and appeared on the Remittance Advice (RA) dated June 2, 2021. Any claims that were not captured in the mass adjustment should be manually voided and resubmitted with the 2021 rates. Instructions for resubmitting claims are listed in the *Claim Adjustments* provider



reference module, available at in.gov/medicaid/provider. Claims submitted beyond the original 180-day filing limit must include a copy of this publication as an attachment and must be filed within 180 days of the publication date.

Providers can direct any questions or concerns to the IHCP reimbursement mailbox at FSSA.IHCPReimbursement@fssa.IN.gov.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>Bulletins</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

TO PRINT

A <u>printer-friendly version</u> of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the HHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.